

2017-1667

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ALEXANDER ALIMANESTIANU, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
case no. 14-704, Judge Williams

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

REGINALD T. BLADES, JR.
Assistant Director

L. MISHA PREHEIM
Assistant Director
ALEXANDER O. CANIZARES
ALISON S. VICKS
Trial Attorneys
Civil Division
Department of Justice
Tel: (202) 305-3087

August 10, 2017

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING OUT THE RELEVANT FACTS2

 I. Statement Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings Below.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT12

 I. Jurisdiction And Standard Of Review.....12

 II. The Alimanestianu Plaintiffs Lack A Cognizable Property
 Interest13

 A. The Alimanestianu Plaintiffs Lack Any Cognizable
 Property Interest In The FSIA’s Jurisdictional Rule13

 B. The Alimanestianu Plaintiffs’ Non-Final Tort Claims
 Are Not Vested Properly Interests14

 C. The Alimanestianu Plaintiffs’ Misread This Court’s Case
 Law, Which Does Not Establish That Their Claims Are
 Property Interests19

 III. No Taking Occurred.....23

 A. There Is No Categorical Duty To Pay Just Compensation
 Here23

 1. This Court’s Precedent Holds That Additional
 Considerations Are Relevant With Respect To
 Takings Claims Based On Espousal.....23

 2. *Horne* Is Inapposite27

B.	The Lack Of Any Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectation Alone Defeats The Alimanestianu Plaintiffs’ Takings Claim.....	33
C.	The Character Of The Government’s Action Supports That No Taking Occurred	38
D.	The Economic Impact Of The Government’s Actions Is Speculative	42
E.	The Alimanestianu Plaintiffs’ Arguments Are Unavailing	44
IV.	This Case Is Not Justiciable	48
	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Abraham-Youri v. United States</i> , 139 F. 3d 1462 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abraham-Youri v. United States</i> , 36 Fed. Cl. 482 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Acceptance Insurance Cos. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	13, 17, 29
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Adams v. Hinchman</i> , 154 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Alimanestianu v. United States</i> , 130 Fed. Cl. 137 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alliance of Descendants of Tex. Land Grants v. United States</i> , 37 F.3d 1478 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	20, 21
<i>American Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Antolok v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5

<i>Aris Gloves, Inc. v. United States</i> , 420 F.2d 1386 (Ct. Cl. 1970).....	33
<i>Axel Johnson, Inc. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	49
<i>Belk v. United States</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 732 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Belk v. United States</i> , 858 F.2d 706 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blagge v. Balch</i> , 162 U.S. 439 (1896)	33
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	31
<i>Branch v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	14, 35, 42
<i>Cal. Fed. Bank, FSB v. United States</i> , 245 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>California Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	48
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Lady Baltimore Foods, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1339 (7th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 859 F. 2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	24, 34, 38

<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	37
<i>Consolidated Aluminum Corp. v. Foseco Int’l Ltd.</i> , 910 F.2d 804 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Gov. of State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>CRV Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 1241 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	passim
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 940 A.2d 163 (D.C. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1104 (2009)	16, 18, 37
<i>El-Sheikh v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States</i> , 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	38
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , 21 Ct. Cl. 340 (1888).....	32, 33
<i>Hammond v. United States</i> , 786 F.2d 8 (1st Cir.1986)	16, 18
<i>Hearts Bluff Game Ranch, Inc. v. United States</i> , 669 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Hines v. Anderson</i> , 547 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Hodges v. Snyder</i> , 261 U.S. 600 (1923)	15

<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15, 18
<i>In re Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism Litig.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009).....	40, 48
<i>In re Jones Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>In re TMI</i> , 89 F.3d 1106 (3d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	14, 15, 17, 41
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	39
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 15 Cl. Ct. 609 (1988).....	16
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Heckler</i> , 706 F.2d 1130 (11th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>New York Central R. R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917)	42
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	38, 39
<i>Palahnuk v. United States</i> , 475 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Paradissiotis v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	25

<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	52
<i>Plyler v. Moore</i> , 100 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Pugh, et al. v. The Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahirya, et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 02-2026-HHK (D.D.C.)	3
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	14, 34, 35, 40
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. Tristar Prods., Inc.</i> , 559 Fed. Appx. 1042 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	15, 18
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	48
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	37
<i>Salmon v. Schwarz</i> , 948 F.2d 1131 (10th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Shanghai Power Co. v. United States</i> , 4 Cl. Ct. 237 (Ct. Cl. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sperry v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	9, 42, 43, 48

<i>Stauffer v. Brooks Bros. Group, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	38
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	38, 40, 49
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	40
<i>Volloldo v. Ruz</i> , 2016 WL 84192 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 1, 2016)	52
<i>Wyatt v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1090 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	39
 <u>Statutes</u>	
22 U.S.C. § 1621	45
22 U.S.C. § 1623	44, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1604	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605	3, 4, 14
Pub. L. No. 110-301, 122 Stat. 2999 (2008)	4
 <u>Rules</u>	
RCFC 56	12
Rule 12(b)(6)	12

Other Authorities

73 Fed. Reg. 65,965 (Oct. 31, 2008).....5

74 Fed. Reg. 32,193 (July 7 2009).....46

Executive Order Number 134774
